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4.4.6 WADA must review an International Federation’s decision not to 
recognize a TUE granted by the National Anti-Doping Organization that is referred to 
it by the Athlete or the Athlete's National Anti-Doping Organization. In addition, 
WADA must review an International Federation’s decision to grant a TUE that is 
referred to it by the Athlete’s National Anti-Doping Organization. WADA may 
review any other TUE decisions at any time, whether upon request by those affected or 
on its own initiative. If the TUE decision being reviewed meets the criteria set out in 
the International Standard for Therapeutic Use Exemptions, WADA will not 
interfere with it. If the TUE decision does not meet those criteria, WADA will reverse it.

[Comment to Article 4.4.6: WADA shall be entitled to charge a fee to cover the costs of (a) any 
review it is required to conduct in accordance with Article 4.4.6; and (b) any review it chooses 
to conduct, where the decision being reviewed is reversed.]

4.4.7 Any TUE decision by an International Federation (or by a National Anti- 
Doping Organization where it has agreed to consider the application on behalf of an 
International Federation) that is not reviewed by WADA, or that is reviewed by WADA but 
is not reversed upon review, may be appealed by the Athlete and/or the Athlete’s 
National Anti-Doping Organization, exclusively to CAS.

[Comment to Article 4.4.7: In such cases, the decision being appealed is the International 
Federation’s TUE decision, not WADA’s decision not to review the TUE decision or (having 
reviewed it) not to reverse the TUE decision. However, the time to appeal the TUE decision does 
not begin to run until the date that WADA communicates its decision. In any event, whether the 
decision has been reviewed by WADA or not, WADA shall be given notice of the appeal 
so that it may participate if it sees fit.]

4.4.8 A decision by WADA to reverse a TUE decision may be appealed by the 
Athlete, the National Anti-Doping Organization and/or the International Federation 
affected, exclusively to CAS.

4.4.9 A failure to take action within a reasonable time on a properly 
submitted application for grant/recognition of a TUE or for review of a TUE decision 
shall be considered a denial of the application.

Code Article 13.4 Appeals relating to TUEs

TUE decisions may be appealed exclusively as provided in Article 4.4.

3.0 Definitions and Interpretation

3.1 Defined terms from the 2015 Code that are used in the International Standard
for Therapeutic Use Exemptions:


